
No. 1.0.10 
Revised 01-29-15 

 

PROCUREMENT SUMMARY 
 

GLASS ANTI-GRAFFITI FILM MAINTENANCE AND REPLACEMENT 
SERVICES/OP1246400003367, OP1246420003367, OP1246430003367 AND 

OP1246440003367 
 

1. Contract Number: OP1246400003367, OP1246420003367, OP1246430003367 and 
OP1246440003367 

2. Contractor: (1) Graffiti Shield, Inc. (Region 1) 
 (2) Graffiti Shield, Inc. (Region 2) 
 (3) Property Protection International, Inc. (Region 3) 
 (4) Property Protection International, Inc. (Region 4) 

3. Mod. Work Description: Exercise one, two-year option 

4. Contract Work Description:  To provide glass anti-graffiti film maintenance and 
replacement services systemwide to protect glass surfaces. 

5. The following data is current as of: 3/9/23 

6. Contract Completion Status Financial Status 

   

 Contract 
Awarded: 

 
 

3/28/19 

Contract Award 
Amount: 

Region 1: $1,806,189 
Region 2: $1,732,912 
Region 3: $1,643,856 
Region 4: $4,233,003 

A)  

 Notice to 
Proceed (NTP): 

N/A Total of 
Modification 
Approved: 
 

Region 1:$                0 
Region 2:$                0 
Region 3:$                0 
Region 4:$                0 

 

  Original 
Complete 

Date: 

 
5/31/23 

 

Pending 
Modification 
(including this 
action): 

Region 1: $1,204,126 
Region 2: $1,741,600 
Region 3: $1,847,152 
Region 4: $2,822,002 

  Current Est. 
 Complete Date: 
 

 
5/31/25 

 

Current Contract 
Value (with this 
action): 

Region 1: $3,010,315 
Region 2: $3,474,512 
Region 3: $3,491,008 
Region 4: $7,055,005 

A)  

  

7. Contract Administrator: 
Aielyn Dumaua 

Telephone Number: 
(213) 922-7320 
 

8. Project Manager: 
Maral Minasian 

Telephone Number:  
(213) 922-6762 
 

 
 

A.  Procurement Background 
 

This Board Action is to approve modifications to Contract Nos. OP1246400003367, 
(for Region 1) and OP1246420003367 (for Region 2) with Graffiti Shield, Inc. and 
Contract Nos. OP1246430003367 (for Region 3) and OP1246440003367 (for 
Region 4) with Property Protection International, Inc. to exercise the one, two-year 

ATTACHMENT A 

 



No. 1.0.10 
Revised 01-29-15 

 

option to continue to provide glass anti-graffiti film maintenance and replacement 
services throughout the Metro system. 
 
These contract modifications will be processed in accordance with Metro’s 
Acquisition Policy and the contract type is a firm-fixed unit rate.  
 
In March 2019, the Metro Board awarded five-year contracts, inclusive of one, two-
year option, to Graffiti Shield, Inc. for Regions 1 and 2 and Property Protection 
International, Inc. for Regions 3 and 4 to provide glass anti-graffiti film maintenance 
and replacement services. 
 
Refer to Attachment B – Contract Modification/Change Order Log. 
 

B.   Cost/Price Analysis  
 

The recommended prices for the one, two-year option for all four regions have been 
determined to be fair and reasonable based on rates that were established and 
evaluated as part of the competitive IFB contract awards in 2019. Recommended 
contract amounts were the lowest bids received per region. Therefore, exercising the 
one, two-year option is in the best interest of Metro. 
 
 

 
Contractor 

Original Bid 

Amount 

 

Metro ICE 

Recommended 

Amount 

Graffiti Shield, Inc. – Region 1 $1,204,126 
 

$1,204,126 
 

$1,204,126 
 

Graffiti Shield, Inc. – Region 2 $1,741,600 
 

$1,741,600 
 

$1,741,600 
 

Property Protection International, 
Inc. -  Region 3 

$1,847,152 
 

$1,847,152 
 

$1,847,152 
 

 Property Protection International, 
Inc. -  Region 4 

$2,822,002 $2,822,002 $2,822,002 

 
 
 


